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Format for ANSWERING REVIEWERS

March 23, 2013
Dear Editor,

Please find enclosed the edited manuscript in Word format (file name: 1812-revised text.doc).

Title: Chronic hepatitis B: enlarged perihepatic lymph nodes correlated with hepatic histopathology
Author: Jian SHU, Jian Nong ZHAO, Fu Gang HAN, Guang Cai TANG , Yin Deng LUO, Li LUO, Xin CHEN
Name of Journal: The World Journal of Radiology
ESPS Manuscript NO: 1812
The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer
Reviewers' comments reply
Reviewer 1：As a clinician I would ask how we should incorporate this into the protocol for managing these patients? Can your recomend and give an outline how you would percieve using this modality? Ina ddition, do you have data that suggest that AFTER therapy the MRI changes reflect the imp[act of the therapy? Finally are there other conditions that could mimick this? Or are you planning follow up studies? 

Replay: We recommend MRI before the antiviral therapy. So, we can not only know the presence of probable cirrhosis or HCC also can understand the situation of liver inflammation activity. If the inflammation is not obvious, perhaps we do not need treat. Enlarged perihepatic lymph nodes for the patients with CHB could diminish or disappear after therapy on MRI in our observation, especially when lacking inflammation activity. We are planning further study in future utilizing other condition.

Reviewer 2：The authors attempt to validate the potentials of using MR fat suppressed T2WI in diagnosing inflammatory lymph nodes that leads to chronic hepatitis B. The study is a systematic and well thought out approach which, clearly showing the added advantageous of MR fat suppressed T2WI. Being a non-invasive tool in diagnosing the nodal inflammation, and the study was performed directly on clinical subjects, the findings can be readily applicable to patient care. The authors, however, need to discuss whether MR fat suppressed T2WI approach can completely be substituted for histopathology; and also at what extent MR fat suppressed T2WI approach is reliable in clearly distinguishing the inflammatory lymph nodes is due to chronic hepatitis B versus similar nodal inflammation caused by diseases other than CHB. If these two criteria are not met, then the MR-T2WI approach is merely an additional diagnostic test which, will only results in added burden to the patients and further increase the cost of the patient care. 

Reply: We have revised in discussion as “The findings are available to reduce or displace liver biopsy for assessing liver inflammation in patients with CHB. Moreover, other liver diseases, such as CHC, may lead to perihepatic lymphadenectasis. The etiology diagnoses of this lymphadenectasis were difficult only depending on MRI. In these cases, other examination, such as serological examination, was available [26]”.

Reviewer 3：This is an interesting meticulously designed study evaluating the relationship of enlarged perihepatic lymph nodes to chronic hepatitis B. The review comments are divided into major and minor and the corresponding page (P) numbers are provided. 
Major:

1.P5 – Patients: What does “serum hepatitis antigen for at least for 6 months” mean?

Reply: it is one of main diagnostic criteria for“serum hepatitis antigen for at least 6 months” in chronic hepatitis, it is not chronic if the duration of illness is less than  6 months. 

2. P6 – Liver pathology: what does “instrumental” mean? 

Reply: “Instrumental” refer to images of display screen in here. We have revised in text as“imaging”

3. P7 – 1. Paragraph: Why was only the FRFSE T2 sequence selected? What are the pros and cons? How is the role of enhancement? 

Reply: Other sequences have been also performed. the FRFSE T2WI sequence is one of the most main sequence, and there is commonly higher signal intensity for enlarged perihepatic lymph nodes on MR fat suppressed T2-weighted images and better contrast between the lymph nodes and adjacent tissue than that on T1WI or enhancement, or better spatial resolution than that on DWI, so the FRFSE T2 sequence was selected in our study. This view had been discussed in Discussion as “There was commonly higher signal intensity for enlarged perihepatic lymph nodes on MR fat suppressed T2-weighted images and better contrast between the lymph nodes and adjacent tissue”.
4. P8 line 1 – Reference 21 does not exist, please correct. 

Reply: We have revised in text. 
5. Page 8 1. Paragraph regarding signal intensity measurements – please comment on ROI size and difference in measurements – please provide information on inter- and intraobserver error for such an undertaking if available from the literature or did you have one? Explain why the spleen was chosen for SI comparison? 

Reply: We have described the ranges of ROI in the text as “The SI for lymph node was measured in a circular region of interest with range in area from 10 to 30mm2. The region of interest for spleen with range in area from 200 to 500 mm2 was placed in the same or adjacent MR section for corresponding lymph node”. Average size and difference of ROI has little effect to our conclusion. So, we didn’t note the area of ROI when measuring signal intensity. The information on inter- and intraobserver error may be discover in literature（Mitchell DG, Navarro VJ, Herrine SK, Bergin D, Parker L, Frangos A, McCue P, Rubin R. Compensated hepatitis C: unenhanced MR imaging correlated with pathologic grading and staging. Abdom Imaging 2008;33:58-64）. There is similar signal intensity between the spleen and perhepatic lymph nodes on fat suppressed FRFSE T2 weighted images in the patients with CHB.  So, the spleen was chosen for SI comparison. Moreover, the comparison between the spleen and perhepatic lymph nodes were found in the literature (Mitchell DG, Navarro VJ, Herrine SK, Bergin D, Parker L, Frangos A, McCue P, Rubin R. Compensated hepatitis C: unenhanced MR imaging correlated with pathologic grading and staging. Abdom Imaging 2008;33:58-64; Zhang XM, Mitchell DG, Shi H, Holland GA, Parker L, Herrine SK, Pasqualin D, Rubin R. Chronic hepatitis C activity: correlation with lymphadenopathy on MR imaging. AJR Am J Roentgenol 2002;179:417-422). 

6. Page 10 – 3rd paragraph the statistics is not clearly presented – recommend rewriting it in a clearer manner. 

Reply: We have checked it. 
7. Page 16 – Limitations: add the issue of SI measurements 

Replay: In our conclusions, SI of lymph nodes is not significance for liver necroinflammatory activity (grading) and fibrosis (staging). So, it could not significantly affect our last results. 

8. Figures; would recommend adding samples of size and number for the groups aA and B

Replay: We have revised in text.
Minor: P5 last line change gall to gallbladder 
Replay: We have revised in text.
P6 line 1 change virus to viral 
Replay: We have revised in text
P6 – Liver pathology – line 1 change experience to experienced 
Replay: We have revised in text
P7 – Imaging analysis – line 3 change measure to measurement 
Replay: We have revised in text
P15 – 3rd paragraph – line 3 change accord to accordance 
Replay: We have revised in text
3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Radiology.
Sincerely yours,

Jian shu
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